Contents

The Story of the Universe
The Story of Earth

God Made the Earth

A Human Timeline

All About Creation Stories
A Time for Everything
Our Earth Needs Care

All About God'’s Books
The Special Rainbow
Being Responsible Citizens
The Caring Times
Glossary

Page 2
Page 4
Page 6
Page 8
Page 10
Page 12
Page 14
Page 16
Page 18
Page 20
Page 22
Page 24



The story of
the universe is
about 13.7 billion years long.

The universe exploded into being. Everything in
the universe has its origins in this ‘big bang’.As
the young universe cooled quickly, atoms formed.
Atoms clumped together and became _=
matter. Matter clumped together and £
became suns. Suns exploded and ,
became new suns, planets, satellites > _bout 340000
and moons. Eventually, suns, planets, | trips around Earth'’s

satellites and moons became galaxies. | equator to cover the
13.7 billion years since
the ‘big bang'’.

- The vniverse is
constantly changing.

Telescopes, like the Hubble
Telescope, have helped
scientists and mathematicians to
read the story of the universe.
As Christians, we believe that
God loved the universe into
being and waits in delight as
the heavens, the stars, Earth—
and all that is—bring light and
life to the story.



| Event
Big bang

 Formation of our sun

. Formation of our solar system
~ Earth’s surface unstable

Igneous rocks
First living cells
Blue green algae

Stable planet surface

First ice age

Soft bodied water organisms

Glacial extinction
Trilobites

First backbones
Vegetation on land
Creatures on land
Trees

Reptiles
Mammals
Dinosaurs
Flowering plants
Birds flying
Demise of dinosaurs
Marsupials
Primates

Whales

Horses, camels
Elephants

Deer

Giraffes

First hominin
Homo erectus
Homo sapiens

Milky way galaxy forms

13.7
[0
.59
4.5
I |
3.8
3.8
3
2.8
2.48
0.58
0.65
0.534
0.4t
0.47
o4l
0.305
0.3l
0.205
0.248
0.21
0.4
0.065
0.045
0.06
0.055
0.045
0.033
0.025
0.02
0.0065
0.002

Billions of |
years ago (1079)

Millions of

years ago (1076)
13700
(0000
4590
4500
4100
3800
3800
3000
2800
2480
580
650
534
H40
470
410
305
310
205
248
210
40
65
45
60
55
45
33
25
20
6.5
2
0.19

| wonder how telescopes work and who invented them.

Years ago
(107)
13700000000
10000000000
4590000000
4500000000
1100000000
3800000000
3800000000
3000000000
2800000000
2480000000
580000000
650000000
534000000
440000000
70000000
410000000
305000000
310000000
205000000
248000000
210000000
140000000
65000000
45000000
60000000
55000000
45000000
33000000
25000000
20000000
6500000
2000000
190000

| wonder how big a billion is.

| wonder what will happen to our sun and solar system.

before the 'big bang’.

| wonder how God started the universe and | wonder what existed




The STOFY ofF [EQF

The S'tory of Earth Over time, the planet cooled
iS one chapter and the heaviest elements, such

‘ as iron, moved towards the
:ﬁeTJ‘:i\S/::;Z,OF Earth’s core. Lighter elements

and gases continued to cool and
The Earth is formed from the  formed large masses of solid

same stardust as our sun. rock and liquid water on the
Geologists think Earth is about Earth’s surface. The first living
four and a half billion years cells:emerged before the Earth

old. At first, Earth was a ball of had an oxygensrich atmosphere.
molten rock and gas. 9 B

.............................

g% . Oxygen
- enough for masses = ¥ W% ~ _added to the
- forms * - G B * L '--atmOSRherej”

PM%. ¢ ofrockleform - TUENEE L . %
. . Fisthvingeefls,

o o P o ®
oooooooooooooo
ooooooooooooooo
000000000000
0000000000
ooooooooo
...........

2 ‘e 0000000
oooooooooo
...........

..........

-----
.............

- Earth's ,m_d).n'

o A GBYA o
.. .Formation: . @
. system

[ ooignioro.o;oooo{moo.iooroooﬁbpooiqo

o (el 310MYA 318 MYA 350|V|YA
s> 4 - -« Firstreptiles - - Egglaying - ° |Ceage
R e . . andgiant . 0 oanimals: o e 0L R
ol i S Rl e e SO0 NN 0 . aniiropads v L
.. 275 MYA? =~ Forests of Europe, Asiaand = - . . o
" Firstpines, ~~  North Americabecome : = ... .- .
e '.‘tr,ef_e-'sv .'o'. S ;’fQS.S_i'.ifS,fed.a“s’ coal o S
). ‘o 5 A

260 MYA T M SRR

- Endoficeage - i o CotEEERVGLiseveeieEi e
e S0 MYRL s 133 MYA L« GOMIE
s . First birds

. Meteor  Firsthoofed —  _ =
. ,- impacts . '__-a,n‘im'al_s._.(-:_.._'1' 50
Australia - = . Himalayas .

YA separates from

tica

B ‘..

0 0 begintoform

&

*BYA: Billions of Years Ago *MYA: Millions of Years Ago *YA: Years Ago

: o ‘ ‘ -

. v . - . Y . v . “ 3 LN s e 2 : AT . hS ; AR £

: . RS < ’ o “ 2 b ¢ Y RCHANAE N, ¢ A N

5 4 A . - . » 20 FEE g AT vy LA

s ' ¥ . ¢ 2 A} P S L : R 3 - e

X = ~ . « 2 x ST b . ‘ 3 8 Yo N A : A S T B NI B BV IR

: ; < z : SRt b . : : N VS T Y e T e R S

, . ..l ¥ iE Yy R KARE £ § e S e 15 2

, ol : ; ' X . ) o Sl R R e ST T )
o . r . O , 5 . 2 N we e e S PR NSt P YT A B SR MY ’

s ¢ PY L 8 y a A RIS A N




During the last three and
a half billion years, there
have been many geological and

biological changes. The study of geology helps to describe
the changes in the shape and composition of the Earth’s
surface. Biological changes show the history of life since the
first single cell to the diversity of life forms we see today.

ARy . . ¥ - . B . o ’ . i
oooooooooooooooooooo 900000000000000000000000000006000060000s ’
(b g B SO KT e L B B Bl T L 6 9 0.0 0:0, )N

: . . % ; : P e e
Ry
R

. 1BYA

-Exoskeletons

(e.g. trilobites)

. organisms duetoglaciers  sgowva,
T . organisms(e @ Mellylishy - RS - o L

470 MYA -
- ‘Pioneer:plants - L _
o osonldnd o e el 0

. . ‘ ] TEE S
. . : " l60so0000 eov 0000 ;
3 ; ' . ' 000 00 0.0 .

e ey SR Y e \t . o ‘;," ’:g";éa( “ §
g8 - 3IOMYA. & %5 ¥
Y il CEPIR B L

T e . .160 000 YA

s  2MYA ©  Homosapiens .

. ’ Beginning of P

T4 NAVA - .the Stone Age

e e O e R Dry_!,ng_of_ = walking P STIVIYI W L Ty g W
-'.Cﬂil?ba!,sool.!ng,creat.es .+ ~continents: »~ ' : hominins. . Formation . . o

_+ permanent Antarctic  forests become . o o gfgpaovene oo

r. icesheet.Polarcap .~ grasslands: . = L

| wonder what the key biological changes in Earth’s story are.

| wonder what some of the geological changes have been.

| wonder how geologists and biologists have come to know Earth’s story.

| wonder how we can help God look after our Earth.




24

[oSSak

Adaption/adapting: over very long periods of
time, the physical being and/or the behaviour
of organisms change. Those changes that best
suit a particular organism’s environment help
it to survive.

Arthropod: segmented invertebrate (without a
backbone) creatures, like insects, spiders
and crabs.

Biodiversity: bio means life. Diversity means
variety or mixture. Biodiversity means the
mixture of life forms present in the environment.

Deforestation: the removal or destruction of
forests, usually the result of clear-felling—
cutting down all the trees.

Degradation: refers to the reduced quality of the
natural environment e.g. degraded soils will
be less fertile and produce less vegetation
or crops.

Desertification: the process of the landscape
becoming like a desert.

Environmental refugees: people forced from their
traditional lands because of the destruction of the
environment. They may be forced to leave their
lands because of lack of food, fresh water, rising
sea-levels etc.

Evolution: a process in which an organism
changes through a variety of stages into a more
advanced, complex or mature stage over a very
long period of time.

Feral: domestic animals that have become wild
animals, either because they have been released
into the wild or they have been born in the
wild. These animals compete with the native
species and are often destructive to the natural
environment. Examples of feral animals include
donkeys, camels, water buffalo, goats, wild
dogs and wild cats.

Genre: type or style of story, either written or
spoken. For example, stories which teach the
listener about their place in the world, how the
world came to be and who made the universe,
belong to a genre known as the cosmological.

Habitat: where one lives or the natural environment
of particular organisms.

Hominin: an early ancestor—or evolutionary
stage—of human beings.

Homo: Latin, meaning human.

Indigenous: originating in a particular area and
identified particularly with that area.

Invit: indigenous people of Greenland, northern
Canada, Alaska and north-eastern Siberia.

Molten rock: molten means in melted or in liquid
form. Molten rock is in liquid form due to
extreme temperature.

Mohoculture: mono means one. Culture refers to
the type of plant. Monoculture refers to the
planting of single crops on a large scale, e.g.
thousands of hectares of cotton or canola.

Overfishing: to remove so many fish from the
ecosystem that remaining fish cannot reproduce
or maintain the balance with other organisms.

Salinity: refers to the level of salt present in the
soil or water.

Seasonal variation: the changes that occur with
each season, such as length of day and night,
temperature, humidity, prevailing winds,
ocean currents and precipitation—dew,
rain, hail, snow.

Trilobites: group of extinct arthropods with flat,
oval bodies.

Urban drift: the movement of people from
rural and farming locations to the big cities
and towns.

Vertebrate: creatures that have a backbone or
spinal column, like lions, sharks and humans.

R

garratt

PUBLISHING

Published in Australia by
Garratt Publishing

32 Glenvale Crescent
Mulgrave, Vic. 3170

www.garrattpublishing.com.au

Text Copyright © Mary-Ann Casanova rsj 2013

Images Copyright © Thinkstock

Design by Cristina Neri, Canary Graphic Design

Print and quality control in China by Tingleman

First published 2013

9781921946936

All rights reserved. Except as provided by the Australian Copyright
Law, no part of this book may be reproduced in any way without
permission in writing from the publisher.

Acknowledgements

Scripture quotations are drawn from the New Revised Standard
Version of the Bible





