

Contents

The Story of the Universe	Page 2
The Story of Earth	Page 4
God Made the Earth	Page 6
A Human Timeline	Page 8
All About Creation Stories	Page 10
A Time for Everything	Page 12
Our Earth Needs Care	Page 14
All About God's Books	Page 16
The Special Rainbow	Page 18
Being Responsible Citizens	Page 20
The Caring Times	Page 22
Glossary	Page 24

The Story of the The story of the universe is about 13.7 billion years long.

The universe exploded into being. Everything in the universe has its origins in this 'big bang'. As the young universe cooled guickly, atoms formed. Atoms clumped together and became matter. Matter clumped together and became suns. Suns exploded and became new suns, planets, satellites and moons. Eventually, suns, planets, satellites and moons became galaxies.

If 1 km = 1 year, it would take about 340000 trips around Earth's equator to cover the 13.7 billion years since the 'big bang'.



The universe is constantly changing.

Telescopes, like the Hubble Telescope, have helped scientists and mathematicians to read the story of the universe. As Christians, we believe that God loved the universe into being and waits in delight as the heavens, the stars, Earth and all that is—bring light and life to the story.

			VeetCede
Event	Billions of years ago (10^9)	Millions of years ago (10^6)	Years ago (10^1)
Big bang	13.7	13700	13700000000
Milky way galaxy forms	10	10000	10000000000
Formation of our sun	4.59	4590	4590000000
Formation of our solar system	4.5	4500	4500000000
Earth's surface unstable	4.1	4100	4100000000
Igneous rocks	3.8	3800	3800000000
First living cells	3.8	3800	3800000000
Blue green algae	3	3000	300000000
Stable planet surface	2.8	2800	2800000000
First ice age	2.48	2480	2480000000
Soft bodied water organisms	0.58	580	580000000
Glacial extinction	0.65	650	65000000
Trilobites	0.534	534	534000000
First backbones	0.44	440	440000000
Vegetation on land	0.47	470	470000000
Creatures on land	0.41	410	410000000
Trees	0.305	305	305000000
Reptiles	0.31	310	310000000
Mammals	0.205	205	205000000
Dinosaurs	0.248	248	248000000
Flowering plants	0.21	210	210000000
Birds flying	0.14	140	140000000
Demise of dinosaurs	0.065	65	65000000
Marsupials	0.045	45	45000000
Primates	0.06	60	60000000
Whales	0.055	55	55000000
Horses, camels	0.045	45	45000000
Elephants	0.033	33	33000000
Deer	0.025	25	25000000
Giraffes	0.02	20	20000000
First hominin	0.0065	6.5	6500000
Homo erectus	0.002	2	2000000
Homo sapiens	0.00019	0.19	190000
		· ··	



I wonder how telescopes work and who invented them.

I wonder how big a billion is.

I wonder what will happen to our sun and solar system.

I wonder how God started the universe and I wonder what existed before the 'big bang'.

The Story of Ear

The story of Earth is one chapter of 'The Story of the Universe'.

The Earth is formed from the same stardust as our sun. Geologists think Earth is about four and a half billion years old. At first, Earth was a ball of molten rock and gas.

Over time, the planet cooled and the heaviest elements, such as iron, moved towards the Earth's core. Lighter elements and gases continued to cool and formed large masses of solid rock and liquid water on the Earth's surface. The first living cells emerged before the Earth had an oxygen-rich atmosphere.

A geological and biological timeline of Earth's story

4.5 BYA Formation of Earth

4.45 BYA Earth's moon forms

3.8 BYA Earth's surface cool enough for masses of rock to form

2.5 BYA Oxygen added to the atmosphere

3.5 BYA **First living cells**

4.6 BYA Formation

of our solar system

310 MYA **First reptiles** and giant arthropods

318 MYA Egg laying animals

50 MYA

Himalayas

350 MYA Ice age

275 MYA First pine trees

300 MYA Forests of Europe, Asia and North America become fossilised as coal

260 MYA End of ice age

150 MYA First birds

133 MYA Meteor impacts . Australia

60 MYA First hoofed animals

45 MYA Australia separates from Antarctica begin to form

***BYA: Billions of Years Ago** *MYA: Millions of Years Ago *YA: Years Ago

During the last three and a half billion years, there have been many geological and

biological changes. The study of geology helps to describe the changes in the shape and composition of the Earth's surface. Biological changes show the history of life since the first single cell to the diversity of life forms we see today.

1 BYA 650 MYA **Multicellular Mass** extinction due to glaciers organisms

580 MYA. Soft-bodied aquatic organisms (e.g. jellyfish)



....



359 MYA -Australia hit by meteor

375 MYA **Vertebrates** with legs (e.g. Tiktaalik)



420 MYA **Coral reefs**

Pioneer plants on land

> **2 MYA Beginning of** the Stone Age

160 000 YA Homo sapiens

34 MYA Global cooling creates permanent Antarctic ice sheet. Polar cap forms by 14 MYA

14 MYA Drying of continents: forests become grasslands

6.5 MYA Early upright walking hominins

3 MYA -

Formation of the Arctic ice cap



I wonder what the key biological changes in Earth's story are.

I wonder what some of the geological changes have been.

I wonder how geologists and biologists have come to know Earth's story.

I wonder how we can help God look after our Earth.

GIOSSER?

- Adaption/adapting: over very long periods of time, the physical being and/or the behaviour of organisms change. Those changes that best suit a particular organism's environment help it to survive.
- Arthropod: segmented invertebrate (without a backbone) creatures, like insects, spiders and crabs.
- **Biodiversity**: bio means life. Diversity means variety or mixture. Biodiversity means the mixture of life forms present in the environment.
- **Deforestation**: the removal or destruction of forests, usually the result of clear-fellingcutting down all the trees.
- Degradation: refers to the reduced quality of the natural environment e.g. degraded soils will be less fertile and produce less vegetation or crops.
- Desertification: the process of the landscape becoming like a desert.
- Environmental refugees: people forced from their traditional lands because of the destruction of the environment. They may be forced to leave their lands because of lack of food, fresh water, rising sea-levels etc.
- **Evolution**: a process in which an organism changes through a variety of stages into a more advanced, complex or mature stage over a very long period of time.

- **Inuit**: indigenous people of Greenland, northern Canada, Alaska and north-eastern Siberia.
- Molten rock: molten means in melted or in liquid form. Molten rock is in liquid form due to extreme temperature.
- Monoculture: mono means one. Culture refers to the type of plant. Monoculture refers to the planting of single crops on a large scale, e.g. thousands of hectares of cotton or canola.
- Overfishing: to remove so many fish from the ecosystem that remaining fish cannot reproduce or maintain the balance with other organisms.
- Salinity: refers to the level of salt present in the soil or water.
- Seasonal variation: the changes that occur with each season, such as length of day and night, temperature, humidity, prevailing winds, ocean currents and precipitation-dew, rain, hail, snow.
- Trilobites: group of extinct arthropods with flat, oval bodies.
- **Urban drift**: the movement of people from rural and farming locations to the big cities and towns.
- **Vertebrate**: creatures that have a backbone or spinal column, like lions, sharks and humans.

Feral: domestic animals that have become wild animals, either because they have been released into the wild or they have been born in the wild. These animals compete with the native species and are often destructive to the natural environment. Examples of feral animals include donkeys, camels, water buffalo, goats, wild dogs and wild cats.

Genre: type or style of story, either written or spoken. For example, stories which teach the listener about their place in the world, how the world came to be and who made the universe, belong to a genre known as the cosmological.

Habitat: where one lives or the natural environment of particular organisms.

Hominin: an early ancestor—or evolutionary stage—of human beings.

Homo: Latin, meaning human.

Indigenous: originating in a particular area and identified particularly with that area.



Published in Australia by Garratt Publishing 32 Glenvale Crescent Mulgrave, Vic. 3170

www.garrattpublishing.com.au

Text Copyright © Mary-Ann Casanova rsj 2013 Images Copyright © Thinkstock Design by Cristina Neri, Canary Graphic Design

Print and quality control in China by Tingleman

First published 2013

9781921946936

All rights reserved. Except as provided by the Australian Copyright Law, no part of this book may be reproduced in any way without permission in writing from the publisher.

Acknowledgements

Scripture quotations are drawn from the New Revised Standard Version of the Bible